

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

James C. Meyer Partner

Direct: t: 973.451.8464 f: 973.451.8688 jmeyer@riker.com Reply to: Morristown

May 3, 2019

BY HAND DELIVERY

Honorable Aida Camacho-Welch Secretary Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Ave, 3d Floor Suite 314 P.O. Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

> Re: I/M/O The Verified Petition of Rockland Electric Company For Approval Of Changes In Electric Rates, Its Tariff For Electric Service, And Its Depreciation Rates; And For Other Relief BPU Docket No._____

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch:

On behalf of Rockland Electric Company (the "Company"), enclosed for filing please find an original and eleven copies of the Company's Verified Petition for Approval of Changes In Electric Rates, Its Tariff For Electric Service, And Its Depreciation Rates, And For Other Relief. Rockland Electric Company will provide a copy of this filing to the Municipal Clerks, the County Executive, the Board of Chosen Freeholders and libraries in its service territory. Two hard copies are being provided to the Division of Law and to the Division of Rate Counsel. A copy of this filing also will be available on the Company's website at www.oru.com. In addition, a copy of this cover letter and a web link to the Company's Petition will be provided by electronic mail to the individuals on the attached service list.

As noted in the Petition, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12(d), Rockland Electric Company will combine the notices of the Petition and of the public hearings and will provide them in accordance with the Board's regulations governing notice of the public hearings.

Headquarters Plaza, One Speedwell Avenue, Morristown, NJ 07962-1981 • t: 973.538.0800 f: 973.538.1984 50 West State Street, Suite 1010, Trenton, NJ 08608-1220 • t: 609.396.2121 f: 609.396.4578 500 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10110 • t: 212.302.6574 f: 212.302.6628 Honorable Aida Camacho-Welch May 3, 2019 Page 2

Please date stamp the enclosed extra copy of this cover letter as "filed", and return it in the enclosed self-addressed postage-paid envelope. Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

By:

James C. Meyer Riker, Danzig, Scherer, Hyland & Perretti LLP Headquarters Plaza One Speedwell Avenue P.O. Box 1981 Morristown, New Jersey 07962-1981

And

John L. Carley Assistant General Counsel Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. Law Department, Room 1815-S 4 Irving Place New York, NY 10003

Attorneys for Rockland Electric Company

Enclosure/c:

(2 copies of filing by Hand Delivery)
Stefanie Brand, Director
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street 4th Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625

(2 copies of filing by U.S. Mail) Peter Van Brunt, DAG Department of Law and Public Safety 124 Halsey Street, 5th Floor P.O. Box 45029 Newark, New Jersey 07101-45029

Service List (copy of cover letter and web link by email)

5036394vl